Current Liabilities  (21,930)  (51,118)

Total Liabilities  (21,930)  (51,118)

Total equity of the parent entity comprising of:

Share Capital  25,094,707  18,733,002

Reserves 731,135  92,160

Accumulated Losses  (18,522,510)  (17,930,174)

Retained Earnings  (18,522,510)  (17,930,174)

Parent entity contingencies

There are no contingencies for the parent entity in 2016 or 2015.

Parent entity guarantees

There are no guarantees entered into by the parent entity in relation to the debts of its subsidiary Inner Mongolia Plate Mining

Limited or any other Xref subsidiary in 2016 or 2015.

Parent entity capital commitments for acquisition of property, plant and equipment

There are no capital commitments for the parent entity in 2016 or 2015.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  /  continued

Xref Limited  /  Annual Report 2016  /  69

31.	 Restatement of Prior Period Revenue & expense

The 2015 figures include an extra accrual for annual leave that had been omitted in error.

They also include a Research and Development tax refund that had been omitted in error.

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

(i) Impact of restatement on statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2015

Accounts Payable - Current  128,774  8,788  137,562

Other Receivables - Current  4,746  173,291  178,037

Accumulated Losses  (427,889)  164,503  (263,386)

(ii) Impact of restatement on statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2015

Employee Benefits - expenses  468,223  8,788  477,011

Research and development incentive grant
Income  -  173,291  173,291

Loss after Income Tax Expense 252,310 (164,503) 87,807

32.	 Commitments

Operating leases are held for premises used for office space. Lease comitments net of incentive payments are:

Group

2016 2015

Non-cancellable operating leases are payable as follows: $ $

Less than one year  268,888  -

Between one and five years  257,900  -

More than five years  99,363  -

Total  626,151  -

The Group had no other commitments at 30 June 2016 (2015; $Nil).

33.	 Events after the reporting period

On 17 August 2016, Xref Limited raised $8,000,000 before share placement costs through a placement to Australian

institutions and sophisticated investors at a price of 70c per share.